

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRYCE BENJET  
*Counsel of Record*  
bbenjet@innocenceproject.org  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
40 Worth St., Ste. 701  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 364-5980

ANDREW F. MACRAE  
LEVATINO | PACE PLLC  
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.  
Building K, Ste. 125  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 637-8565

MARK S. CHEHI  
ROBERT A. WEBER  
MICHELLE L. DAVIS  
NICOLE A. DISALVO  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
920 N. King St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-3000

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The State’s Theory Of The Murder Of Stacey Stites.....	5
B. Unrefuted Scientific Proof Negates The State’s Theory Of The Case . .....	7
C. The Items Petitioner Sought To Test.....	14
D. Petitioner’s Efforts To Obtain DNA Testing... ..	14
E. The CCA’s Ruling.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	18

I. THE CCA’S INTERPRETATION OF CHAPTER 64’S CHAIN OF CUSTODY REQUIREMENT IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND DENIES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS AND ACCESS TO COURTS.....	21
II. THE CCA’S INTERPRETATION OF CHAPTER 64’S UNREASONABLE DELAY ELEMENT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS OVERBROAD AND ASSUMES GUILT. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App., filed Apr. 12, 2017) .....	1a
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of District Court <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. 8701 (Texas 21st District, filed Sept. 15, 2016) .....	42a
Supplemental Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of District Court <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. 8701 (Texas 21st District, filed Sept. 15, 2016) .....	53a
Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals For Additional Findings And Conclusions <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App., filed June 29, 2016) .....	68a
Dissenting Opinion of Keller, P.J., Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App., filed June 29, 2016) .....	70a

Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law And Order Of District Court Denying Chapter 64 Motion <i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 8071 (Texas 21st District, filed Dec. 12, 2014).....	83a
Oral Ruling Of District Court Denying Motion For Postconviction DNA Testing <i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 8071 (Texas 21st District, hearing Nov. 25, 2014).....	95a
Order Denying Motion To Direct DNA Testing <i>Ex Parte Reed</i> , No. 8071 (Texas 21st District, filed May 27, 1999).....	98a
Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Ex Parte Rodney Reed</i> , No. AP-75693 271 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	99a
Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Ex Parte Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-07 and WR-50,961-08 (Tex. Crim. App., filed May 17, 2017) .....	211a
Concurring and Dissenting Opinion of Alcala, J., Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Ex Parte Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-07 and WR-50,961-08 (Tex. Crim. App., filed May 17, 2017) .....	215a

Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Ex Parte Rodney Reed</i> , No. WR-50,961-06 (Tex. Crim. App., filed July 1, 2009) .....	224a
Mandate of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App., filed Oct. 4, 2017).....	227a
Denial of Rehearing by the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App., filed Oct. 4, 2017).....	231a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	238a
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Chapter 64 .....	239a
Appellant Rodney Reed’s Motion For Rehearing filed in <i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App.) dated Apr. 28, 2017) .....	247a
Declaration of Roberto J. Bayardo, M.D. (dated Aug. 31, 2012).....	275a
Affidavit of Werner U. Spitz, MD (dated Feb. 4, 2015) .....	280a
Letter Opinion of Michael M. Baden, M.D. (dated Feb. 10, 2015) .....	286a



Brief of Appellant Rodney Reed filed in <i>Reed v. State</i> , AP-77,054 (Tex. Crim. App.)(dated Feb. 17, 2015).....	291a
Bode Cellmark Forensics Forensic DNA/Biology Analysis Testimony Result of Review (dated Jan. 11, 2018).....	409a
Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals <i>Ex Parte Rodney Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-04, WR-50,961 (Tex. Crim. App., filed Jan. 14, 2009) .....	413a
Transcript From Hearing On Writ Of Habeas Corpus (Excerpt) <i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 8071 (Texas 21st District, hearing October 10, 2017) .....	426a
Compilation of Postconviction DNA Testing Statutes.....	431a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 373 P.3d 372 (Wyo. 2016) .....	30
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	24
<i>Blacklock v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	19
<i>Cantu v. State</i> , No. AP-76,281, 2010 WL 4010833 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 13, 2010).....	23
<i>Cookson v. State</i> , 86 A.3d 1186 (Me. 2014) .....	32
<i>Cunningham v. Dist. Attorney's Office</i> , 592 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. PD-1490-14, 2015 WL 9594718 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 18, 2015).....	23
<i>Dinkins v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	24
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	2, 20, 21

<i>Dossett v. State</i> , 216 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. App. 2006) .....	28, 29
<i>Druery v. State</i> , 225 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	29
<i>Esparaza v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	18
<i>Flores v. State</i> , No. 74,708, 2004 WL 3092757 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 28, 2004) .....	24
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. PD-1039-08, 2009 WL 3042392 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 307 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	23
<i>Holberg v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	23
<i>Hood v. State</i> , 158 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....	24
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , No. AP-76,921, 2012 WL 5878821 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2012) .....	23
<i>Kutzner v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	24

<i>Lagrone v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	29
<i>LaRue v. State</i> , 518 S.W.3d 439 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	23
<i>Leal v. State</i> , 303 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	30, 31
<i>Morrison v. Peterson</i> , 809 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	32
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 750 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 2008).....	22
<i>People v. Hickey</i> , 687 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 1997).....	29
<i>People v. Ko</i> , 757 N.Y.S.2d 561 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	30
<i>People v. Mehlberg</i> , 618 N.E.2d 1168 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	30
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 59 N.E.3d 891 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	30
<i>People v. Whalen</i> , No. 4-09-0563, 2011 WL 10468207 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	29

*Prible v. State*,  
 245 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....24

*Pruett v. State*,  
 No. AP-77,037, 2017 WL 1245431  
 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2017) .....23

*Pruett v. State*,  
 No. AP-77,037, 2014 WL 5422573  
 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 22, 2014).....23

*Rivera v. State*,  
 89 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....24

*Routier v. State*,  
 273 S.W.3d 241 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....23

*Shannon v. State*,  
 116 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....24

*Skinner v. State*,  
 293 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....35

*Skinner v. State*,  
 122 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)...24, 34

*Smith v. State*,  
 165 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)...23, 34

*Smith v. State*,  
 No. 74,575, 2003 WL 22303995  
 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 8, 2003).....24

*State v. Holloway*,  
 360 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....23

<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 86 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	24, 34
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 800 (2014) .....	32
<i>State v. Swearingen</i> , 478 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	23
<i>State v. Swearingen</i> , 424 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	23
<i>Swearingen v. State</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 728 (Tx. Ct. Crim. App. 2010)....	23
<i>Thacker v. State</i> , 177 S.W.3d 926 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)...	24, 34
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 864 A.2d 1037 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005).....	30
<i>Whitaker v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 5 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	24
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 185 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	24
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , No. 74,390, 2003 WL 1821465 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 26, 2003).....	24
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , No. AP-76,835, 2012 WL 3206219 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 7, 2012).....	23
<i>Wolfe v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	24

*Wooten v. Virginia*,  
154 F. Supp. 3d 322 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....18, 19

*Wortham v. State*,  
903 S.W.2d 897 (Tex App. 1995) .....29

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 3600 .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....1

Rules of the Supreme Court of  
the United States 13.1 .....1

2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 278  
(H.B. No. 1573) (Vernon’s).....35

C.S.S.B. 122, Committee Report (Sept. 1, 2011) .....19

C.S.S.B. 487, Committee Report (Apr. 7, 2015) .....19

Texas Bill Analysis, H.B. 1011 (Apr. 17, 2003) .....36

Texas Bill Analysis H.B. 1011 (Sept. 1, 2003).....22

Texas Bill Analysis, S.B. 3 (Mar. 21, 2001).....19, 23

Texas Rules of Criminal Procedure § 38.42 .....23

Texas Rules of Criminal Procedure § 38.43 .....25, 26

Texas Rules of Evidence 901(a) (2017) .....28
